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73rd AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 23 & 24 August 2022

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 
1 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Indonesia vs. Nepal on 14 June 
2022

All Nepal Football Association Official Countdown
(Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the 
first half of the match.

1. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision 
is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is 
automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

20220823DC01

2 AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), FC 
Dordoi vs. Kopetdag FC (TKM) on 27 
June 2022

Kopetdag FC (TKM) Team misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)
(Article 3, AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Cup 2022)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Kopetdag FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with 
Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2022.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD450/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Kopetdag FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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3 AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), FC 
Dordoi vs. Kopetdag FC (TKM) on 27 
June 2022

Kopetdag FC (TKM) player, 
Mr. Saparmammedov Yhlas (AFC/45984/TKM)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for kicking an 
opponent with excessive force when not challenging for the 
ball, an act of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Saparmammedov Yhlas (AFC/45984/TKM) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from 
his expulsion in the match FC Dordoi (KGZ) vs. Kopetdag FC (TKM) on 27 June 2022.

2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Saparmammedov Yhlas (AFC/45984/TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.

4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision 
is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is 
automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Mr. Saparmammedov Yhlas (AFC/45984/TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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4 AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Kaya 
FC-Iloilo (PHI) vs. Bali United FC 
(IDN) on 30 June 2022

Bali United FC (IDN) Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off 
approximately forty-six (46) incendiary devices (i.e. 
approximately thirty (30) fire flares, approximately six (6) 
smoke bombs and approximately ten (10) sparklers) at the 
end of the match, acts of improper conduct. 

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw 
approximately eighty-six (86) missiles (i.e. approximately 
ten (10) partially filled water bottles, approximately forty 
(40) toilet rolls, approximately twenty (20) fire flares, 
approximately six (6) smoke bombs and approximately ten 
(10) sparklers) onto the areas surrounding the field of play 
at the end of the match, acts of improper conduct. 

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant displayed two (2) 
insulting banners, an act of improper conduct. 

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances 
during the match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 
maintained in the stadium and its immediate surroundings.

1. Bali United FC (IDN) has violated Articles 64.1 and 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Bali United FC (IDN) is ordered to pay a total fine of USD30,000/- which shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Bali United FC (IDN) is ordered to play one (1) match with a partial stadium closure (i.e 75% stadium closure). This order shall apply in Bali United FC 
(IDN)’s next home match played on the territory of Indonesia in an AFC club competition.

4. Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 above, the allocation of tickets for away teams or the provision of an away team supporters’ area will not be affected in the 
match with a partial stadium closure in accordance with 18.1.2 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. Bali United FC (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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5 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final 
Round), Afghanistan vs. India on 11 
June 2022

All India Football Federation Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded the 
Defendant’s technical bench (i.e.: a restricted area) during 
the match, an act of improper conduct. 

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances 
during the match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 
maintained in the stadium and its immediate surroundings.

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD2,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 4 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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6 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final 
Round), India vs. Hong Kong on 14 
June 2022

All India Football Federation Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Two (2) spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded the 
field of play and the Defendant’s technical bench (i.e.: a 
restricted area) during the match, an act of improper 
conduct. 

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances 
during the match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 
maintained in the stadium and its immediate surroundings.

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 4 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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7 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final 
Round), Jordan vs. Kuwait on 14 June 
2022

Kuwait Football Association Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw missiles 
(approximately 150 partially filled and empty water bottles, 
and approximately 2 to 3 slippers) onto the field of play and 
the areas surrounding the field of play after the match, acts 
of improper conduct. 

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances 
during the match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 
maintained in the stadium and its immediate surroundings.

1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD45,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD50,000/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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8 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final 
Round), Jordan vs. Kuwait on 14 June 
2022

Jordan Football Association Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Two (2) spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded the 
tunnel (i.e. restricted area/Controlled Access Area) after the 
match, an act of improper conduct.

1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD2,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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9 AFC Champions League 2022 (Group 
Stage), Al Gharafa (QAT) vs. Ahal FC 
(TKM) on 10 April 2022

Al Gharafa (QAT) Team Official Delegation
(Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League 2022 
Regulations)

Good Conduct
(Article 60 of the AFC Champions League 2022 
Regulations)

One (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant 
entered the Controlled Access Area with an Accreditation 
Card which was not validly issued to him. 

One (1) individual affiliated to the Defendant threw one (1) 
missile (i.e. partially filled water bottle) onto the field of 
play, an act of improper conduct.

1. Al Gharafa (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League 2022 Competition Regulations.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD2,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Gharafa (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 60 of the AFC Champions League 2022 Competition Regulations.
 
5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. Al Gharafa (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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10 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final 
Round), Indonesia vs. Nepal on 14 June 
2022

All Nepal Football Association Team Official Delegation
(Article 21.1 of the AFC Asian Cup 2023 
Competition Regulations)

One (1) unathorised person affiliated to the Defendant 
entered the team dressing room before the match and 
entered the field of play after the match with an 
Accreditation Card which was not validly issued to him.

1. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 21.1 of the AFC Asian Cup 2023 Competition Regulations.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD4,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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11 AFC Champions League 2021 Chinese Football Association Criteria Gradation
(Article 4, AFC Club Licensing Regulations - 
2016 Edition)

The Defendant incorrectly granted a licence to its affiliated 
club to participate in the AFC Champions League 2021.

1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD42,000/- for violating Article 4.1(a) of the AFC Club Licensing Regulations (2016 
Edition).

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD28,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD14,000/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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12 AFC Champions League 2021 Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Media Rights
(Article 38.4, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant used and exploited the media rights relating 
to matches of the competition without any authorisation or 
right to do so.

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD30,000/- for violating Article 38.4 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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13 AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Kuala 
Lumpur City FC (MAS) vs. Tampines 
Rovers (SGP) on 30 June 2022

Kuala Lumpur City FC (MAS) Club Competitions
(Article 64, AFC Equipment Regulations)

The Defendant had displayed its Sponsor Advertising more 
than once on the front of the shirt (i.e. Playing Equipment).

1. Kuala Lumpur City FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this 
Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Kuala Lumpur City FC (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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14 AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Jableh 
(SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 
May 2022

1. Mr. Hamza Kurdi (AFC/150323/SYR)
2. Mr. Hussein Aljwayed (AFC/61195/SYR)
3. Mr. Khaled Almbayed (AFC/61242/SYR)
4. Mr. Maihoub Ismail (AFC/98580/SYR)
5. Mr. Abd Al Elah Hfean (AFC/20805/SYR)
6. Mr. Ahmad Beirish (AFC/91440/SYR)
7. Mr. Noureddin Alloush (AFC/150321/SYR)
8. Mr. Abdul Rahman Barakat (AFC/78374/SYR)
9. Mr. Ali Msalim (AFC/150347/SYR)
10. Mr. Ahid Mahfoud (AFC/150361/SYR)
11. Jableh (SYR)

Brawl
(Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Members of the 11th Defendant's Team Official Delegation 
were involved in a brawl with members of the Team 
Official Delegation of the opposing team.

1. Mr. Hamza Kurdi (AFC/150323/SYR) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall 
be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Mr. Hussein Aljwayed (AFC/61195/SYR) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which 
shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Khaled Almbayed (AFC/61242/SYR) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which 
shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Mr. Maihoub Ismail (AFC/98580/SYR) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. Mr. Abd Al Elah Hfean (AFC/20805/SYR) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Mr. Ahmad Beirish (AFC/91440/SYR) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall 
be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. Mr. Noureddin Alloush (AFC/150321/SYR) is suspended for four (4) matches for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

8. Mr. Abdul Rahman Barakat (AFC/78374/SYR) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

9. Mr. Ali Msalim (AFC/150347/SYR) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

10. Mr. Ahid Mahfoud (AFC/150361/SYR) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which 
shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

11. Jableh (SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

12. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code. 

13. The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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15 AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Jableh 
(SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 
May 2022

1. Mr. Meshari Gh A F Alenezi 
(AFC/150148/XXA)
2. Mr. Yousef N S R S Alsulaiman 
(AFC/10215/KUW)
3. Mr. Ebrahim F K M Marzouq 
(AFC/89998/KUW)
4. Mr. Dhari E A E Alotaibi (AFC/89996/KUW)
5. Mr. Shereedah KH SH M Alshereedah 
(AFC/55283/KUW)
6. Mr. Shaheen M A A A Alkhamees 
(AFC/61491/KUW)
7. Mr. Abdulrahman F K M Marzouq 
(AFC/72759/KUW)
8. Mr. Sultan T S S Alfaraj (AFC/90018/KUW)
9. Mr. Fawwaz J S Sh M Alfadhli 
(AFC/132506/KUW)
10. Kuwait SC (KUW)

Brawl
(Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Members of the 10th Defendant's Team Official Delegation 
were involved in a brawl with members of the Team 
Official Delegation of the opposing team.

1. The charge against Mr. Meshari Gh A F Alenezi (AFC/150148/XXA) is dismissed.

2. Mr. Yousef N S R S Alsulaiman (AFC/10215/KUW) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Ebrahim F K M Marzouq (AFC/89998/KUW) is suspended for eight (8) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Mr. Dhari E A E Alotaibi (AFC/89996/KUW) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. Mr. Shereedah KH SH M Alshereedah (AFC/55283/KUW) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Mr. Shaheen M A A A Alkhamees (AFC/61491/KUW) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. Mr. Abdulrahman F K M Marzouq (AFC/72759/KUW) is suspended for four (4) matches for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

8. Mr. Sultan T S S Alfaraj (AFC/90018/KUW) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

9. Mr. Fawwaz J S SH M Alfadhli (AFC/132506/KUW) is given a warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

10. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

11. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code. 

12. The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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16 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final 
Round), Afghanistan vs. India on 11 
June 2022

1. Mr. Zubayr Amiri (AFC/56608/AFG)
2. Mr. Haroon Amiri (AFC/73010/AFG)
3. Mr. Ahmad Showijd Ahmadi 
(AFC/150699/NED)
4. Mr. Faysal Shayesteh (AFC/84511/AFG)
5. Mr. Moshtaq Ahmadi (AFC/150566/AFG)
6. Mr. Qamaruddin Maziar Kouhyar 
(AFC/118031/AFG)
7. Mr. Masih Saighani (AFC/97305/AFG)
8. Mr. Zelfagar Nazary (AFC/135581/AFG)
9. Mr. M. Sharif Mohammad 
(AFC/97307/AFG)
10. Mr. Noor Husin (AFC/136532/AFG)
11. Mr. Ahmad Hellal Hosainie 
(AFC/137097/AFG)
12. Mr. Ovays Azizi (AFC/97317/AFG)
13. Mr. Jochem Jansen (AFC/150570/NED)
14. Mr. Abassin Alikhil (AFC/56607/AFG)
15. Mr. Shabir Isoufi (AFC/93812/AFG)
16. Mr. Mohd. Sharif Sarwari 
(AFC/102869/AFG)
17. Afghanistan Football Federation

Brawl
(Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Members of the 17th Defendant's Team Official 
Delegation were involved in a physical confrontation 
with members of the Team Official Delegation of the 
opposing team.

1. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Afghanistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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